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Safety instructions

IMPORTANT:

Please read the enclosed safety instructions 
provided separately before proceeding.

1. For countertop use only: operate the 
appliance on a stable, non-combustible, level 
surface.

2. For household use only: not for commercial 
use. Use the appliance only for its intended 
purpose.

3. Check outlet voltage: ensure your outlet 
voltage matches the rating label under the 
base.

4. Do not operate empty: never operate the 
appliance when the pitcher is empty.

5. Avoid spillage on the connector.

6. To prevent fire, electric shock, and injury: do 
not immerse the power cord, plug, pitcher, or 
appliance base in water or other liquids.

7. Unplug when not in use: after using a 
heating program, allow the appliance to cool 
before handling or cleaning.

8. Regularly inspect the appliance: do not 
operate if the power cord or plug is damaged 
or if the appliance malfunctions, is dropped, or 
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damaged in any way.

9.   Manage power cord: do not let it hang 
over edges, touch hot surfaces, or come into 
contact with hot burners or ovens.

10. Avoid heat sources: do not place the 
appliance on or near hot gas or electric 
burners, or in a heated oven.

11.    Fill with care: use only milk or non-dairy 
alternatives. Do not fill past the MAX fill lines, 
as hot liquid may be ejected.

12. Operate with lid in place: do not remove 
the lid while frothing to avoid scalding injury.

13. Avoid contact with moving parts: keep 
hands and utensils out of the pitcher while 
frothing.

14. Handle with care: only use the handle to 
move or carry the pitcher; some parts are hot 
during operation.

15. Exercise caution with hot liquids: extreme 
caution is needed when moving the appliance 
with hot liquids.

16. To disconnect: press , ensure the unit 
is off, then unplug from the base. To unplug 
safely, grasp the plug and remove it from the 
outlet; never pull from the power cord.

17.    Do not use outdoors: keep the appliance 
away from sun, wind, rain, and snow.
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18. Do not leave unattended when in use.

19. Not for use by children or persons with 
reduced capacity: close supervision is required 
when used near children or individuals with 
reduced capacity.

20. Use recommended accessories only: the 
use of accessories not recommended by the 
manufacturer may result in fire, electric shock, 
or injury.

21. Use with provided base only.

22. Extension cord use: If used, ensure the 
cord’s electrical rating matches the appliance. 
Arrange the cord to prevent tripping hazards.

Save this instructions

WARNING

Please carefully read and thoroughly review this 
manual, and keep it for future reference. Failure 
to follow safety instructions may lead to severe 
injury or damage.

Specification

Rated Power 500W

Rated Voltage 220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Dimension 105x105x207mm



6

Color Black
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Producto overview

1. Lid
2. Frothing paddle
3. Pitcher
4. Base
5. Fill line indicators (Interior) 
6. Control panel
7. Power cord

1

2

5

6

4

3

7



8

Assembly
1. Remove the lid from the pitcher.

2. Attach the frothing paddle:

Position the square end of the frothing paddle 
over the shaft at the bottom of the pitcher.
Rotate the frothing paddle until it aligns with 
the shaft, then push it down until secure.

3. Fill the pitcher:

For cold foam, warm foam, or thick foam, fill 
the pitcher between the MIN and MAX lines.
To warm without creating foam, fill the pitcher 
between the MIN and MAX lines.

Note: fill according to the desired outcome. 
Overfilling may cause overflow during foaming; 
do not exceed the recommended levels.

4. Place the lid on the pitcher.

5. Position the pitcher on the base.

6. Connect the power cord:
•  Plug into a 220-240V outlet.

Note: follow these steps carefully to ensure 
optimal performance and prevent any potential 
issues.
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NOTICE:

DO NOT attempt to froth if the liquid level is be-
low the MIN fill line as indicated on the inside of 
the pitcher.

WARNING:

DO NOT remove the lid while the frothing pa-
ddle is in operation to avoid the risk of electric 
shock, personal injury, and/or property damage.

Caution: adhering to these instructions is cru-
cial for safety and proper functioning of the milk 
frother.
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Intended use

1. Press  switching key to toggle between all 
settings. The light that corresponds to the se-
lected program blinks.

1.  The light will stay illuminated, and the pro-
gram will start after a few seconds.
2. To stop the program at any time, press the 
Switching key.
3. After the Warm milk/Light warm foam/Thick 
warm foam program ends, it will enter a 30-mi-
nute heat preservation mode until you pick up 
the pitcher. 

TIPS:

Follow these tips and tricks to ensure you enjoy 
the best possible drink.
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Tip How to do froth

The colder the liquid, the better.
Use the coldest, freshest milk or milk 
alternative possible before frothing. 
When frothing, millions of tiny air bubbles 
are introduced into the liquid. The quicker 
the heating process, the better the foam 
quality, and it reduces the risk of scalding. 
No more bad froth days!

Not all milk alternatives produce 
foam.

Oat and soy milk: Can create foam 
using either the warm or cold foaming 
settings.

Coconut milk: Will only froth using the 
cold foam setting.

Flavour - Infused foam Enhance flavours:

Before frothing, enhance your drink 
by adding aromatic spices such as 
cinnamon, cardamom, or nutmeg, or 
other fragrant items like lavender to 
the pitcher. The longer you allow these 
ingredients to steep, the stronger the 
flavors will be.

Crafting latte-worthy foam Finishing touch:

As soon as the frother finishes whipping 
up your warm foam, lift the pitcher off 
the base, put your thumb on the lid, and 
give it a good swirl! This helps give your 
latte foam the glossiness it deserves.
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Cleaning
Clean your milk frother after every use to 
ensure the best flavour and prevent milk from 
baking onto the inside of the pitcher.

Unplug and cool: always unplug the milk frother  
and let it cool to room temperature before 
cleaning.

Avoid harsh cleaners: never use metal scouring 
pads, abrasive powders, or harsh chemical 
detergents on any part or component of the 
milk frother.

Thorough drying: allow all parts to dry 
thoroughly before use or storage.

Parts Cleaning method and 
recommendation

Lid Remove from the pitcher before cleaning.

Dishwasher safe.

Pitcher Remove the pitcher from the base 
before cleaning.

Interior cleaning:

1. Hand wash the inside of the pitcher 
with hot water and dish soap.

2. Rinse it with clean, warm water.

Exterior cleaning:

1. Use a barely-damp cloth to hand 
wash the outside of the pitcher.

2. Wipe dry to prevent streaking.

Caution: do not rinse the pitcher’s 
exterior, and do not store liquid in the 
pitcher.
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WARNING
Caution: electrical components

The pitcher and base contain electrical components. To avoid 
the risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury, DO NOT 
machine wash, rinse, or immerse the Milk frother base, pitcher, 
power cord, or plug in water or other liquids. 

Frothing paddle Remove from the pitcher before cleaning.

Dishwasher safe.

Base With a barely damp cloth, wipe away 
visible particles from the base as needed. 
Allow it to dry thoroughly before placing 

the pitcher.

Power cord Using a barely damp cloth, wipe away 
visible particles from the power cord as 
needed. DO NOT fold the power cord 

when storing.
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Warranty

This product is covered by a one-year (1) warranty 
from the date of purchase, subject to proof of 
purchase, the product remaining in impeccable 
physical condition, and its use in accordance with 
the guidelines outlined in this instruction manual.

The warranty will not cover the following 
situations:

• Usage of the product for purposes other 
than those intended, misuse, physical damage, 
exposure to moisture, immersion in liquids or 
corrosive substances, or any other fault resulting 
from customer actions.

• Disassembly, modification, or repair of the 
product by unauthorized individuals not 
sanctioned by Peugeot Smart Living’s authorized 
Technical Support Service.

• Defects arising from the natural wear and tear of 
components due to regular use.

The warranty service encompasses all 
manufacturing defects of your appliance for a 
period of one (1) year, as per current regulations, 
except for consumable parts. In the case of 
misuse, the warranty will not apply.
If you encounter any issues with your product or 
have questions, please don’t hesitate to reach 
out to Peugeot Smart Living’s Technical Support 
Service via our website: 
www.peugeot-smartliving.com



The Peugeot logo is a trademark 
of Etabl issements Peugeot Frères SA. 

Used under l icense.

www.peugeot-smartl iv ing.com

Spirit of Ingenuity
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Instrucciones de seguridad

IMPORTANTE:

Por favor, lea las instrucciones de seguridad 
adjuntas proporcionadas por separado antes de 
proceder.

1. Solo para uso en la encimera: opere el 
electrodoméstico en una superficie estable, no 
combustible y nivelada.

2. Solo para uso doméstico: no para uso 
comercial. Utilice el electrodoméstico solo para 
su propósito previsto.

3. Verifique el voltaje del enchufe: asegúrese 
de que el voltaje de su enchufe coincida con la 
etiqueta de clasificación debajo de la base.

4. No opere vacío: nunca opere el 
electrodoméstico cuando la jarra esté vacía.

5. Evite derrames en el conector.

6. Para evitar incendios, descargas 
eléctricas y lesiones: no sumerja el cable de 
alimentación, el enchufe, la jarra o la base del 
electrodoméstico en agua u otros líquidos.

7. Desenchufe cuando no esté en uso: después 
de usar un programa de calentamiento, 
permita que el electrodoméstico se enfríe 
antes de manipularlo o limpiarlo.
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8. Inspeccione regularmente el 
electrodoméstico: no lo opere si el cable de 
alimentación o el enchufe están dañados o si el 
electrodoméstico presenta fallas, caídas o está 
dañado de alguna manera.

9. Maneje el cable de alimentación con 
cuidado: no deje que cuelgue sobre bordes, 
toque superficies calientes o entre en contacto 
con quemadores u hornos calientes.

10. Evite fuentes de calor: no coloque 
el electrodoméstico sobre o cerca de 
quemadores de gas o eléctricos calientes, ni en 
un horno caliente.

11.    Llene con cuidado: use solo leche o 
alternativas no lácteas. No llene más allá de 
las líneas de llenado MÁX, ya que el líquido 
caliente puede ser eyectado.

12. Opere con la tapa en su lugar: no quite 
la tapa mientras se hace espuma para evitar 
quemaduras.

13. Evite el contacto con piezas móviles: 
mantenga las manos y los utensilios fuera de la 
jarra mientras se hace espuma.

14. Manipule con cuidado: use solo el 
mango para mover o transportar la jarra; 
algunas partes están calientes durante el 
funcionamiento.

15. Tenga cuidado con los líquidos calientes: 
se requiere extrema precaución al mover el 
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electrodoméstico con líquidos calientes.

16. Para desconectar: presione , asegúrese 
de que la unidad esté apagada y luego 
desenchufe de la base. Para desconectar de 
forma segura, agarre el enchufe y retírelo del 
enchufe; nunca tire del cable de alimentación.

17.    No use al aire libre: mantenga el 
electrodoméstico alejado del sol, el viento, la 
lluvia y la nieve.

18. No deje desatendido cuando esté en uso.

19. No apto para uso por niños o personas 
con capacidad reducida: se requiere 
supervisión cercana cuando se usa cerca de 
niños o personas con capacidad reducida.

20. Use solo accesorios recomendados: el 
uso de accesorios no recomendados por 
el fabricante puede resultar en incendios, 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

21. Use solo con la base proporcionada.

22. Uso de un cable de extensión: si se utiliza, 
asegúrese de que la clasificación eléctrica 
del cable coincida con el electrodoméstico. 
Coloque el cable para evitar peligros de 
tropiezo.

Guarde estas instrucciones

ADVERTENCIA
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Por favor, lea cuidadosamente y revise 
completamente este manual y consérvelo para 
futuras consultas. No seguir las instrucciones 
de seguridad puede provocar lesiones graves o 
daños.

Especificaciones

Potencia nominal 500W

Voltaje nominal 220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Dimensiones 105x105x207mm

Color Negro
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Descripción del producto

1. Tapa
2. Batidor de espuma
3. Jarra
4. Base
5. Indicadores de nivel de 
llenado (interior) 
6. Panel de control
7. Cable de alimentación

1

2

5

6

4

3

7
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Ensamblaje
1. Retire la tapa de la jarra.

2. Coloque el batidor de espuma:

Coloque el extremo cuadrado del batidor de 
espuma sobre el eje en la parte inferior de la 
jarra. 

Gire el batidor de espuma hasta que se alinee 
con el eje, luego empújelo hacia abajo hasta 
que esté seguro.

3. Llene la jarra:

Para espuma fría, espuma tibia o espuma 
espesa, llene la jarra entre las líneas de llenado 
MÍN y MÁX.

Nota: llene según el resultado deseado.
El exceso de llenado puede causar 
desbordamiento durante el batido; no exceda 
los niveles recomendados.

4. Coloque la tapa en la jarra.

5. Coloque la jarra sobre la base.

6. Conecte el cable de alimentación:
•  Conéctelo a un enchufe de 220-240V.

Nota: siga estos pasos cuidadosamente para 
garantizar un rendimiento óptimo y evitar 
posibles problemas.
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AVISO:

NO intente hacer espuma si el nivel de líquido 
está por debajo de la línea de llenado MÍN como 
se indica en el interior de la jarra.

ADVERTENCIA:

NO quite la tapa mientras el batidor de espuma 
está en funcionamiento para evitar el riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica, lesiones personales y/o 
daños materiales.

Precaución: adherirse a estas instrucciones es 
crucial para la seguridad y el funcionamiento 
adecuado del espumador de leche.



10

Uso previsto

1. Presione  tecla de conmutación para 
alternar entre todos los ajustes. La luz que 
corresponde al programa seleccionado 
parpadeará.

1.  La luz permanecerá iluminada y el programa 
comenzará después de unos segundos.
2. Para detener el programa en cualquier mo-
mento, presione la tecla de conmutación.
3. Después de que finalice el programa de Le-
che tibia/Espuma tibia gruesa, entrará en un 
modo de preservación de calor de 30 minutos 
hasta que recoja la jarra. 

CONSEJOS:

Siga estos consejos y trucos para asegurarse de 
disfrutar de la mejor bebida posible.
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Consejo Cómo hacer espuma

Cuanto más frío sea el líquido, mejor.
Use la leche o la alternativa de leche más 
fría posible antes de batir. Cuando se 
hace espuma, se introducen millones de 
burbujas de aire en el líquido. Cuanto más 
rápido sea el proceso de calentamiento, 
mejor será la calidad de la espuma y se 
reduce el riesgo de quemaduras. ¡No más 
días de mala espuma!

No todas las alternativas de leche 
producen espuma.

Leche de avena y soja: Pueden crear 
espuma utilizando los ajustes de 
espuma caliente o fría.

Leche de coco: Solo espumará usando 
el ajuste de espuma fría.

Sabor - Espuma infusionada Mejorar sabores:

Antes de hacer espuma, mejore su 
bebida agregando especias aromáticas 
como canela, cardamomo o nuez 
moscada, u otros elementos fragantes 
como lavanda en la jarra. Cuanto más 
tiempo permita que estos ingredientes 
se infusionen, más fuertes serán los 
sabores.

Creando espuma digna de un café 
con leche

Toque final:

Tan pronto como el espumador termine 
de batir su espuma tibia, levante la jarra 
de la base, ponga el pulgar en la tapa y 
¡déle un buen remolino! ¡Esto ayuda a 
darle a la espuma de su café con leche 
el brillo que se merece.
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Limpieza
Limpie su espumador de leche después de cada 
uso para garantizar el mejor sabor y evitar que 
la leche se pegue en el interior de la jarra.

Desenchufe y enfríe: siempre desenchufe 
el espumador de leche y déjelo enfriar a 
temperatura ambiente antes de limpiarlo.

Evite limpiadores fuertes: nunca use estropajos 
de metal, polvos abrasivos o detergentes 
químicos fuertes en ninguna parte o 
componente del espumador de leche.

Secado completo: permita que todas las piezas 
se sequen completamente antes de usarlas o 
almacenarlas.

Piezas Método de limpieza y

recomendación

Tapa Retire de la jarra antes de limpiar.

Apto para lavavajillas.

Jarra Retire la jarra de la base antes de 
limpiar.

Limpieza interior:

1. Lave a mano el interior de la jarra 
con agua caliente y jabón para platos.

2. Enjuáguelo con agua limpia y tibia.

Limpieza exterior:

1. Use un paño apenas húmedo para 
lavar a mano el exterior de la jarra.

2. Séquelo para evitar rayas.

Precaución: no enjuague el exterior de la 
jarra y no guarde líquido en la jarra.
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ADVERTENCIA

Precaución: componentes eléctricos

La jarra y la base contienen componentes eléctricos. Para evitar 
el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales, 
NO lave a máquina, enjuague o sumerja la base del espumador 
de leche, la jarra, el cable de alimentación o el enchufe en agua 
u otros líquidos. 

Batidor de espuma Retire de la jarra antes de limpiar.

Apto para lavavajillas.

Base Con un paño apenas húmedo, limpie 
las partículas visibles de la base según 
sea necesario. Deje que se seque 
completamente antes de colocar la jarra.

Cable de alimentación Usando un paño apenas húmedo, 
limpie las partículas visibles del cable 
de alimentación según sea necesario. 
NO doble el cable de alimentación al 

almacenarlo.
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Garantía

Este producto tiene garantía por un (1) año a 
partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se 
presente el comprobante de compra, el producto 
se encuentre en perfectas condiciones físicas y 
se le haya dado el uso adecuado, como se explica 
en este manual de instrucciones.

La garantía no cubrirá las siguientes situaciones:

• El producto haya sido utilizado para fines 
distintos a los previstos para el mismo, mal 
utilizado, golpeado, expuesto a la humedad, 
sumergido en líquidos o sustancias corrosivas, así 
como cualquier otro defecto imputable al cliente.

• El producto ha sido desmontado, modificado 
o reparado por personas no autorizadas por 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica autorizado de 
Peugeot Smart Living.

• Defectos derivados del desgaste normal de sus 
partes, debido al uso.

El servicio de garantía cubre todos los defectos 
de fabricación de su electrodoméstico durante 
1 año, en base a la legislación vigente, excepto 
las piezas consumibles. En caso de mal uso, la 
garantía no se aplicará. 

Si en algún momento detecta algún problema 
con su producto o tiene alguna duda, no dude en 
ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Asistencia 
Técnica Peugeot Smart Living en nuestra web:
www.peugeot-smartliving.com



The Peugeot logo is a trademark 
of Etabl issements Peugeot Frères SA. 

Used under l icense.

www.peugeot-smartl iv ing.com

Spirit of Ingenuity


